Subtotal Europe 1,858   1,799   4.7% 1,792   1,735   5.0%

US 69   67   4.5% 66   63   3.8%

Total URW 1,927   1,866   4.7% 1,858   1,799   4.9%

Valuation of occupied office space

June 30, 2022 Dec. 31, 2021

Net Initial Yield Net Initial Yield

50

Sensitivity

The table below shows the sensitivity on URW’s Offices & Others portfolio value (occupied and vacant spaces) for assets

fully consolidated or under joint control, excluding assets under development.

Like-for-like analysis

The value of URW’s Offices & Others portfolio, after accounting for the impact of works and capitalised financial expenses,

increased by +€49 Mn (+2.5%) on a like-for-like basis, due to a rent impact of +1.6% and a yield impact of +0.9%. This

increase was mainly due to the increase in value of the Trinity office building in France which is currently 74% let.

Figures may not add up due to rounding.

Sensitivity
Impact in

€ Mn
Impact in %

+25 bps in NIY 147 -   -6.4%

H1-2022
LfL change in

€ Mn

LfL change in

%

LfL change -

Rent impact

LfL change -

Yield impact

France 41 2.9% 0.2% 2.7%

Other countries 7 2.9% 6.3% -3.5%

Subtotal Continental Europe 48 2.9% 1.3% 1.6%

UK 3 3.7% 0.0% 3.7%

Subtotal Europe 51 2.9% 1.3% 1.6%

US -3 -1.6% 4.3% -5.9%

Total URW 49 2.5% 1.6% 0.9%

Offices & Others - Like-for-like (LfL) change

51

1.4. Convention & Exhibition portfolio

Valuation methodology

The valuation methodology adopted by PwC for the venues is mainly based on a discounted cash flow model applied to the

total net income projected over the life of the concession or leasehold (net of the amounts paid for the concession or leasehold)

if it exists, or otherwise over a 10-year period, with an estimate of the asset value at the end of the given time period, based

either on the residual contractual value for concessions or on capitalised cash flows over the last year, including the remaining